shall pay to the State of Ohio a civil penalty of ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00), and Defendants 

Donald Combs, Donald Combs dba Ace Dumpsters, and Donald Combs dba Combs Trucking and 

Land Improvement shall pay to the State of Ohio, jointly and severally, a civil penalty of one 

million, four hundred and ninety thousand dollars ($1,490,000.00) pursuant to R.C. Chapters 3704, 

3714, and 3734. 

This Court will retain jurisdiction of this suit for the purpose of making any order or decree 

which it may deem necessary at any time to carry out its judgment. There is no just cause for delay